
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Thursday 3 November 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Conference Chamber 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

IP33 3YU 

Full Members: Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 Vice-Chairmen Carol Bull and Angela Rushen 

 Conservative 

Members (13) 

Terry Clements 

Robert Everitt 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Ian Houlder 
 

Ivor Mclatchy 

Alaric Pugh 
David Roach 

Peter Stevens 
Patricia Warby 
 

 UKIP  Group 
Members (2) 

John Burns 
 

Jason Crooks 
 

 Charter Group 

Member (1) 

Julia Wakelam 

 

 

 

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (6) 

John Griffiths 
Betty Mclatchy 

Sara Mildmay-White 
 

Richard Rout 
Peter Thompson 

Frank Warby 
 

 UKIP Group 

Member (1) 

Barry Robbins 

 

 

 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

David Nettleton 
 

 
 

NO SITE VISITS ARE PROPOSED AND THEREFORE THE TOUR OF SITES 
SCHEDULED FOR THURSDAY 27 OCTOBER 2016 WILL NOT BE TAKING 

PLACE. 
 

 

 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

David Long 

Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: david.long@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 



Agenda 

 
Procedural Matters 

 Page No 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

 

2.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 

indicate together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 
(copy attached). 
 

 

 

Part 1 – Public 
 

4.   Planning Applications DC/16/1589/VAR, 

DC/16/1590/VAR and DC/1591/VAR : 

9 - 40 

 (i)  DC/16/1589/VAR – Variation of Condition 2 of 
DC/15/1753/FUL, retention of modification and change of use of 

former agricultural building to storage (Class B8), to enable 
amendment to opening hours, as amended by revised wording in 
planning statement  21 July 2016, at Building C ; 

 
(ii) DC/16/1590/VAR – Variation of Condition 2 of 

DC/15/1754/FUL, retention of modification and change of use of 
former agricultural building to storage (Class B8), to enable 

amendment to opening hours, as amended by revised wording of 
planning statement 21 July 2016, at 
Building D; and 

 
(iii) DC/16/1591/VAR – Variation of Condition 2 of 

DC/15/1759/FUL, 
retention of change of use of former agricultural storage to use 
for open storage (Class B8) for caravans and motor homes (10 

maximum), horse boxes (5 maximum) and containers (20 
maximum) to enable amendment to opening hours at Area H 

 
at Lark’s Pool Farm, Mill Road, Fornham St. Genevieve for C J 
Volkert Ltd. 

 
Report   DEV/SE/16/75 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 

5.   Planning Application DC/16/1618/FUL 41 - 54 

 1 no. two storey dwelling following demolition of existing garage 
and boundary fence (Revised scheme of DC/15/1975) at Rowan 

House, Albert Street, Bury St. Edmunds for Mr Barney Walker. 
 

 
Report   DEV/SE/16/76 
 

 

6.   Householder Planning Application DC/16/1578/HH 55 - 62 

 (i)  Single storey front and rear extensions; and (ii) garage 
conversion at 14 Hepworth Avenue, Bury St. Edmunds for Mr & 

Mrs Henthorn. 
 

Report   DEV/SE/16/77 
 

 

 

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda Notes - Version for Publication  
 

 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 

AGENDA NOTES 

 
 

Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 
replies, documents
[...]
This report should follow the Council’s 

standard risk assessment practice and content.  
 

o In making a decision to overturn a recommendation, Members will 
clearly state the material planning reason(s) why an alternative 
decision is being made, and which will be minuted for clarity. 

 
 In all other cases, where Development Control Committee wishes to 

overturn a recommendation: 
 

o Members will clearly state the material planning reason(s) why an 

alternative decision is being made, and which will be minuted for 
clarity. 

 
o In making a proposal, the Member will clearly state the condition 

and its reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, 

together with the material planning basis for that change. 
 

o Members can choose to  
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 

Planning and Growth  
 

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 

Planning and Growth following consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairmen of Development Control Committee 

 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 Member Training 
 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of 

Development Control Committee are required to attend annual 
Development Control training.  

 
Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 
11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 

relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 
applications. 

 

 



 

Development 

Control Committee  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 

Thursday 6 October 2016 at 10.00 am in the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds  
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Jim Thorndyke 
Vice-Chairmen Carol Bull and Angela Rushen 

 
John Burns 
Terry Clements 

Jason Crooks 
Robert Everitt 

Paula Fox 
Susan Glossop 
 

Ian Houlder 
Ivor Mclatchy 

Alaric Pugh 
Peter Stevens 

Julia Wakelam 
Patricia Warby 
 

Substitute attending: 
Betty Mclatchy 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  
David Nettleton and Barry Robbins 

 

 

 

256. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Roach. 
 

257. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was announced : 

 
Councillor Betty Mclatchy for Councillor David Roach. 

 

258. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 1 September 2016 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

259. Planning Applications  
 
RESOLVED – That : 
  

                    (1) subject to the full consultation procedure, including  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



                         notification to Parish Councils/Meetings and reference to 
                         Suffolk County Council, decisions regarding applications  

                         for planning permission, listed building consent, 
                         conservation area consent and approval to carry out 

                         works to trees covered by a preservation order be made  
                         as listed below; 
 

                     (2) approved applications be subject to the conditions  
                          outlined in the written reports (DEV/SE/16/68 to 

                          DEV/SE/16/74) and any additional conditions imposed 
                          by the Committee and specified in the relevant 
                          decisions ; and 

 
                     (3) refusal reasons be based on the grounds outlined in  

                          the written reports and any reasons specified by the 
                          Committee and indicated in the relevant decisions. 
 

                     (The item relating to Report DEV/SE/16/67 was withdrawn 
                       from the agenda) 

 

260. Planning Applications DC/16/1589/VAR, DC/16/1590/VAR and 
DC/16/1591/VAR  

 
Variation of Condition 2 to enable amendment to opening hours at 
Buildings C & D and Area H at Larks Pool Farm, Mill Road, Fornham St. 

Genevieve for C J Volkert Ltd. 
 

At the request of Officers these items were withdrawn from the agenda. The 
Chairman advised that following clarification being obtained on various points 
the applications would be submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 3 

November 2016. 
 

261. Planning Application DC/16/1618/FUL  
 
1 no. two storey dwelling following demolition of existing garage and 
boundary fence (Revised scheme of DC/15/1975) at Rowan House, 

Albert Street, Bury St. Edmunds for Mr Barney Walker. 
 

Officers referred to paragraph 15 of the written report and advised that a  
further letter of representation had been received making a total of 7 letters 
of objection submitted by the occupiers of nearby properties. 

 
The following persons spoke on this application : 

 
(a)   Objector     -     Mr Tom Soper 

(b)   Supporter   -     Councillor David Nettleton 
(c)   Applicant    -     Mr Tom Stebbing, Agent. 
 

In discussing this proposal the Committee noted that the extant planning 
permission (reference DC/15/1975/FUL) was for a dwelling of modern design 

with a single on-site car parking space whereas the current application was 
for a more traditional style dwelling but with no off-street parking facility. The 
lack of parking provision within the site was being  referred to by Suffolk 

Page 2



County Council, as the highway authority, as a  reason for recommending 
that the application be refused. During the public speaking session the 

applicant’s agent had referred to a survey carried out by Transport Planning 
Associates on the applicant’s behalf which had identified that there was spare 

on-street parking capacity in the vicinity of the application site which made 
on-site parking provision unnecessary. It had also been suggested by 
Councillor Nettleton that the applican
[...]
ce for such tree surgery to be carried 
out as an alternative was lost.  The majority of Members accepted that the 
tree, a self-seeded and semi-mature specimen which would eventually grow 

even larger, was having a detrimental effect on the residential amenity of the 
applicant. A motion that the application be granted consent subject to a 

condition that a replacement tree of a suitable species and appropriate for the 
size of the applicant’s garden be planted was carried. 
 

Decision 
 

Consent be granted, subject to the following conditions : 
 
1.  Two year time limit for the works to be carried out ; and 

2.  A replacement tree of suitable size and species be planted. 
 

264. House Holder Application DC/16/0920/HH  
 
(i)  3 no. bay cart lodge with attached garage and store; and (ii) first 

floor play room over cart lodge, as amended by drawing no. 666 005 
Rev. D received on 8 August 2016 reducing scale and revising design 
and location, at Flempton House, Bury Road, Flempton for Mr Andrew 

Speed. 
 

(Councillor Susan Glossop declared a non-pecuniary interest as she knew the 
applicant and the persons who lived in neighbouring properties and who had 
submitted written representations in respect of the proposal. After speaking 

Page 4



as Ward Member to represent the views of the objectors she withdrew from 
the meeting for the remainder of the consideration of this item) 

 
The application was before the Committee as the applicant was an Elected 

Member of the Borough Council. The proposal had been considered previously 
by the Committee at its meeting on 4 August 2016 when a decision to grant 
permission had been delegated to the Head of Planning and Growth subject to 

the receipt of an amended plan, a seven day period for neighbours to be 
consulted and to no objections being received. Officers reported that the 

amended plan had been received on 8 August but the receipt of two letters of 
objection had resulted from the further neighbour co
[...]
ed present in the meeting but took no part in the discussion or voting 

thereon) 
 

The Committee was required to consider this matter as one of the applicants 
was an Elected Member of the Borough Council. 

 
Decision  
 

No objections be raised in respect of the proposal and as a consequence no 
Tree Preservation Order be served. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35am. 

Page 6



 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Development Control Committee 

Report 
3 November 2016 

 

Planning Applications:  

DC/16/1589/VAR 

DC/16/1590/VAR and DC/16/ 1591/VAR 

Lark’s Pool Farm, Mill Road, Fornham St Genevieve 
 

Date 

Registered: 

 

22 July 2016 Expiry Date: 16  September 2016  

Case 

Officer: 

Ed Fosker   Recommendations:  Grant permissions 

Parish: 

 

Fornham 

St.Martin-cum 

St.-Genevieve 

 

Ward:  Fornham 

Proposal:  

 DC/16/1589/VAR - Planning Application - Variation of Condition 2 

of DC/15/1753/FUL - Retention of modification and change of use 

of former agricultural building to storage (Class B8) to enable 

amendment to opening hours, as amended by revised wording in 

planning statement 21 July 2016, at Building C; 

 

DC/16/1590/VAR – Planning Application - Variation of Condition 2 

of DC/15/1754/FUL  - Retention of modification and change of use 

of former agricultural building to storage (Class B8) to enable 

amendment to opening hours, as amended by revised wording in 

planning statement 21 July 2016, at Building D; and 

 

DC/16/1591/VAR - Planning Application - Variation of Condition 2 

of DC/15/1759/FUL Retention of change of use of former 

agricultural land to use for open storage (Class B8) for caravans 

  
DEV/SE/16/75 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



and motorhomes, (10 max), horseboxes (5 max) and containers 

(20 max) to enable amendment to opening hours at Area H 

 

Site: Lark’s Pool Farm, Mill Road, Fornham St Genevieve, 
[...]
ears to be given 

undue priority and weight to the detriment of public and residential 

amenity. 

Page 13



- Concern over outstanding lawful development certificates for other 
buildings on the site. 

- Also concern that conditions are being breached by way of the external 
storage of materials. 

 
Policy: The following policies of the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Joint 
Development Management Document ,February 2015, the St Edmundsbury 

Core Strategy ,December 2010 and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 have been taken into account in the consideration of this application: 

 
15.St Edmundsbury Core Strategy December 2010 

 

 Policy CS3 – Sustainable development 
 

16.Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Joint Development Management 
Document February 2015   
 

 DM1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 DM2 Creating Places – Development Principles and Local 

Distinctiveness 
 

Other Planning Policy: 
 

17. National Planning Policy Framework (2012)  

 
Officer Comment: 

 
18.The issues to be considered in the determination of the application are: 

 

 The conditions for which these amendments are sought were imposed 
in the interests of amenity so this is the principal matter for 

consideration.  
 

Amenity Impacts 
 

19.The relevant conditions on all three applications were imposed in the 

interests of amenity so this is the principal matter for consideration. It is 
noted that Public Health and Housing have no objection to the additional 

three hours a day that are sought on Monday to Friday, or in relation to 
the additional five hours until 18.00 on Saturday, or to the additional ten 
hours that are sought from 08.00 until 18:00 on Sunday and Bank 

Holidays. Public Health and Housing also conclude that there are no noise 
sensitive receptors close by which may be affected by this application. 

 
20.The applicant suggests that the storage units now consented are low-key 

and their use infrequent. What is significant,
[...]
verse comments have been 
received from Environmental Services in relation to the consideration of 

these applications.  
 

26.The Rights of Way Officer initially raised no objection to the three 

applications. The following day this position was revised and concerns 
were raised with regard to an increase in traffic conflicting with users of 

the Lark Valley path on evenings and weekends. The Ramblers’ 
Association raised the same concern.  
 

27.The view of the Rights of Way Officer and the Ramblers is respected, and 
must be given due consideration. The presence of vehicles serving these 

uses at times when pedestrians might otherwise expect to be enjoying the 
tranquillity of the nearby footpath route has the potential to adversely 
affect the enjoyment of users of the recreational route. This must be 

taken as weighing against the scheme, particularly noting the extended 
hours in evenings and weekends when leisure use of the footpaths is likely 

to be at its highest, and also noting that the existing consent does not 
allow such access at these times.  

 
28.However, the view of Officers, on balance, is that any such impact is not 

considered sufficient to justify a refusal of the scheme. The extended 

hours are not considered to lead to any material increase in vehicular 
movements, and the storage uses in question are located within the site, 

rather than around the periphery, where any adverse effects upon 
amenity of users of the footpath will consequentially be limited as a result. 
 

29.It is considered that there is no indication that these extended hours 
would lead to an increase in vehicular movements, rather that they would 

be more sporadic as a result of the flexibility allowed by longer hours. The 
effect upon the safety of the highway network can therefore reasonably be 
judged acceptable.  

 
Other Issues  

 
30.There are no other changes to the applications proposed. Accordingly, 

whether the lettings and storage are private o
[...]
reafter be retained as installed.   

  
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory method of surface water 
drainage. 

 
13 No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes (gross vehicle weight) shall be 

stationed, parked or stored on this site, with the exception of the 
stored motorhomes and horse boxes. 

  

 Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenity. 
 

Conclusion 
 

34.The applications are therefore considered to comply with policies 

contained within the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Joint Development 
Management Document February 2015, the St Edmundsbury Core 

Strategy December 2010 and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.    

 

 

 

Page 26



 
Recommendations: 

 
In respect of applications DC/16/1589/VAR, DC/16/1590/VAR and 

DC/16/1591/VAR it is RECOMMENDED that planning permissions be 
granted to vary Condition 2 as set out above.  

 

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAO7YPPDII10

0 
 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAO7YWPDII3
00 

 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAO7YYPDII50

0 
 

Alternatively, hard copies are also available to view at Planning, Planning and 

Regulatory Services, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 

3YU 

Page 27

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAO7YPPDII100
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAO7YPPDII100
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAO7YPPDII100
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applica
[...]
t garden

patio

access path

bins

existing garden wall

renew boundary with 1.8m closeboarded timber fence

new
 garden w

all

new
 w

all and m
etal railings to street

ground floor @ 1:100

crossover rem
oved and footpath reinstated

secure box

for 2no cycles

obscured and fixed glass

obscured

7b w
alnut tree
house

bed 1
13.5m2

bathroom

landing

ensuite

bed 3
7.0m2

bed 2
11.0m2

cupboard

first floor @ 1:100

flat roof
obscured

N

1:100 & 1:50 on A1

bw

proposed materials palette:
 - walls     = buff coloured facing brick
 - roof    = slate tiles
 - windows/doors  = timber
 - lintels and cills      = buff coloured stone
      - boundary to street  = low brick wall and metal railings

11.12.13

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

Development Control Committee 
 

 Householder Planning Application 

DC/16/1578/HH 

14 Hepworth Avenue 

Bury St Edmunds 

 
 

Date 

Registered: 

 

 

26 August 2016 

Expiry Date: 21 October 2016 

(Extension of time 

requested) 

Case 

Officer: 

 Britta Heidecke Recommendation:   Grant Permission 

Parish: 

 

 Bury St. 

 Edmunds Town 

Ward:   Minden 

Proposal: Householder Planning Application - (i) single storey front and rear 

extensions;  and (ii) garage conversion 

  

Site: 14 Hepworth Avenue , Bury St Edmunds    IP33 3XS 

 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Henthorn 

 

Synopsis: 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters. 

 

 
Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application and 

associated matters. 

 

 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 

Email: britta.heidecke@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01638719456 

 

  
DEV/SE/16/77 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

    Background: 

 

This application is referred to the Committee because the applicant is 
a member of staff of the Borough Council. 
 

Proposal: 

 

1. Planning permission is sought for a single storey front  infill-extension (2.3 
metres by 1.20metres) to provide a lobby and a single storey rear 

extension (3.3metres  by 3.3 metres and approximately 2.1 metres to the 
eaves and 2.5metres  to the ridge) to provide a garden room. The 

application further proposes the conversion of the integral garage into a 
cloak room and storage.  

 

Application Supporting Material: 

 
2. Information submitted with the application as follows: 

 Application Form 

 Location Plan 
 Block Plan 

 Existing and proposed floor plans 

 

Site Details: 

 

3. No. 14 Hepworth Avenue, Bury St. Edmunds is a detached two-storey 
dwelling off a minor residential cul-de-sac with two off-road parking 
spaces to the front of the property and private amenity space to the rear. 

 
Planning History: 

 
4. E/90/1528/P: Erection of 104 dwellings with associated access roads, car 

parking and landscaping, as amended by (i) letter and supporting plans 

received 20 April 1990 and (ii) by letter and supporting plans received 30 
April 1990. Granted. 

 

Consultations: 

 
5. Highway Authority: no objection subject to conditions 

 
6. Parish Council: No objection based on information received  

 

Representations: 

 

7. No letters of representation have been received. 

 

Page 56



Policy: The following policies of the Joint Development Management Policies 
Document and the St Edmundsbury Core Strategy, December 2010 have 

been taken into account in the consideration of this application: 
 

8. Joint Development Management Policies Document: 
 
 Policy DM1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 
 Policy DM2 Creating Places Development Principles and Local 

Distinctiveness 
 

 Policy DM24 Alterations or Extensions to Dwellings, including Self 

Contained annexes and Development within the Curtilage 
 

 Policy DM46 Parking Standards  
 

9. St Edmundsbury Core Strategy December 2010 

 Core Strategy Policy CS1 - St Edmundsbury Spatial Strategy 
 

 Core Stra
[...]
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be Granted subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

1. 01A Time Limit Detailed 

2. 14FP Approved Plans 
3. Access improvements (AL5) 

4. Access surface (AL8)  
5. No discharge of surface water onto highway (D2)  
6. Parking provision prior to commencement (P1) 

 

 
Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online.  
 

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OANSSVPD03F

00 
 
Case Officer:    Britta Heidecke  Date: 18 October 2016 

 
 

 

Page 58

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OANSSVPD03F00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OANSSVPD03F00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OANSSVPD03F00


Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications DC/16/1589/VAR, DC/16/1590/VAR and DC/1591/VAR :
	Site plan 1589
	Site plan 1590
	Site plan 1591
	Block plan 1589
	Block plan 1590
	Block plan 1591

	5 Planning Application DC/16/1618/FUL
	site plan - 1618
	block plan - 1618
	1964.06 proposed dwelling


	6 Householder Planning Application DC/16/1578/HH
	Site plan 1578
	Block plan 1578




Minutes of the meeting


 

Development 

Control Committee  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Thursday 3 November 2016 at 10.00 am in the Conference Chamber, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds  
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Jim Thorndyke 
Vice-Chairmen Carol Bull and Angela Rushen 

 
Terry Clements 
Jason Crooks 

Robert Everitt 
Paula Fox 

 

Susan Glossop 
Ivor Mclatchy 

Alaric Pugh 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Betty Mclatchy 

David Nettleton 
 

Barry Robbins 

 

  
  

 

268. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Burns, Ian 

Houlder, David Roach, Peter Stevens, Julia Wakelam and Patsy Warby. 
 

269. Substitutes  
 

The following substitutions were declared : 
 

Councillor Betty Mclatchy for Councillor Peter Stevens 
Councillor David Nettleton for Councillor Julia Wakelam 

Councillor Barry Robbins for Councillor John Burns 
 

270. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 6 October 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

271. Planning Applications  
 
RESOLVED – That : 

  



                     (1)  subject to the full consultation procedure, including  
                           notification to Parish Councils/Meetings and reference     

                           to Suffolk County Council, decisions regarding  
                           applications for planning permission, listed building 

                           consent, conservation area consent and approval to                   
                           carry out works to trees covered by a preservation 
                           order be made as listed below; 

 
                     (2)  approved applications be subject to the conditions 

                           outlined in the written reports (DEV/SE/16/75 to 
                           DEV/SE/16/77) and any additional conditions imposed 
                           by the Committee and specified in the relevant 

                           decisions; and 
 

                     (3)  refusal reasons be based on the grounds in the written 
                           reports and any reasons specified by the Committee 
                           and indicated in the relevant decisions. 

 

272. Planning Applications DC/16/1589/VAR, DC/16/1590/VAR and 
DC/1591/VAR :  

 
(i)  DC/16/1589/VAR – Variation of Condition 2 of DC/15/1573/FUL, 

retention of modification and change of use of former agricultural 
building to storage (Class B8), to enable amendment to opening 
hours, as amended by wording in planning statement of 21 July 2016, 

at Building C ; 
 

(ii)  DC/16/1590/VAR – Variation of Condition 2 of DC/15/1754/FUL, 
retention of modification and change of use of former agricultural 
building to storage (Class B8), to enable amendment to opening 

hours, as amended by wording in planning statement of 21 July 2016, 
at Building D ; and 

 
(iii) DC/16/1591/VAR – Variation of Condition 2 of DC/15/1759/FUL, 
retention of change of use from former agricultural storage to use for 

open storage (Class B8) for caravans and motor homes (10 
maximum), horse boxes (5 maximum) and containers (20 maximum) 

to enable amendment to opening hours at Area H 
 
at Lark’s Pool Farm, Mill Road, Fornham St. Genevieve for C J Volkert 

Ltd. 
 

(Councillor Robert Everitt declared a non-pecuniary interest because he was 
an acquaintance of the applicant and remained present within the meeting 
but did not vote) 

 
The following persons spoke on the applications : 

 
(a)     Objectors          -    Colin Hilder and  Mrs Jenny Bradin, Ramblers’ 

                                       Association representative 
(b)     Parish Council   -     Councillor Michael Collier 
(c)     Applicant          -     Leslie Short, agent 

 



A Member referred to paragraphs 11 and 12 of the report and sought 
clarification as to what the views of Suffolk County Council, Rights of Way 

Section,  were as  two separate sets of comments had been submitted which 
were in conflict with one another. Officers advised that the views reported in 

Paragraph 11 had been submitted in error and had subsequently been 
withdrawn and that the Rights of Way Section was objecting to the 
applications for the reasons put forward in Paragraph 12. 

 
In discussing the proposals Members acknowledged that there were 

conflicting considerations relating to the use of Mill Lane to be taken into 
account in determining the applications. On the one hand this roadway was 
the only means of access/egress for vehicular traffic using the 

business/commercial areas within Lark’s Pool Farm and whilst the use of the 
lane by such traffic was  already restricted by conditions attached to the 

permissions granted in May 2016 there was a factor to be taken into account 
in relation to the promotion  of economic prosperity locally by the relaxation 
of  the conditions to permit more extensive use of the three sites involved. 

Conversely, there were considerations to be borne in mind that the lane was 
widely used for leisure purposes in connection with the well established local 

footpath network of the Lark Valley Path and St. Edmunds Way and that the 
roadway was narrow and without footways to provide safe passage along it 

by walkers or horse riders. The Committee noted that the proposals sought to 
vary the current conditions to allow greater use of the three 
business/commercial units at weekends and Public Holidays which were days 

when there was greater use of Mill Lane as a leisure facility and was of the 
view that the latter-mentioned consideration outweighed any others. 

 
Decision 
 

Applications DC/16/1589/VAR, DC/16/1590/VAR and DC/1591/VAR be 
refused for the following reason : 

 
Policy DM2 of the Joint Development Management Policies Local Plan requires 
that proposals for all development should, as appropriate, not affect 

adversely the amenities of adjacent areas, not least by reason of volume or 
type of vehicular activity generated. The applications to vary Condition 2 of 

DC/15/1589, 90 and 91/VAR by extending the hours of access to Building C, 
Building D and Area H by three hours in the evening (to 21.00) on Monday to 
Friday, five hours (to 18.00) on a Saturday and an additional 10 hours (08.00 

to 18.00) on a Sunday and Public Holidays would give rise to an adverse 
impact on the amenity currently enjoyed by users of the adjacent Lark Valley 

Path. The presence of vehicles serving these uses, and associated on-site 
activities, at time when pedestrians and other path users might otherwise 
reasonably expect to be enjoying the tranquillity of the nearby footpath route 

is considered to adversely affect the enjoyment of users of the recreational 
route. This impact is exacerbated significantly by the fact that the extended 

hours sought are at precisely the times when recreational demand for the 
footpath will be at its highest. 
 

As such, this proposal is considered to conflict with the provisions of Policy 
DM2 of the Forest Heath and St. Edmundsbury Local Plan Joint Development 

Management Policies Document (February 2015) and the National Planning 



Policy Framework which seek to create a high quality environment and which 
at Paragraph 17 of the last-mentioned document seeks to protect amenity. 

 

273. Planning Application DC/16/1618/FUL  
 

1 no. two storey dwelling following demolition of existing garage and 
boundary fence (revised scheme of DC/15/1975) at Rowan House, 
Albert Street, Bury St. Edmunds for Mr Barney Walker. 

 
This application had been deferred at the meeting on 6 October 2016 as the 

Committee was minded to grant permission contrary to the Officers’ 
recommendation of refusal which was based on Suffolk County Council, 

Highway’s objection of lack of on-site parking provision. Subsequently Officers 
had negotiated with the applicant’s agent a solution to the difficulty about 
parking provision whereby the existing vehicular access to the property would 

be stopped up and two on-street parking places provided in Albert Street. 
This parking provision would be secured by conditions which the applicant had 

agreed to accept and would be safeguarded by the making of a Traffic 
Regulation Order by Suffolk County Council which would impose a yellow line 
restriction. Under the circumstances no Risk Assessment Report required in 

accordance with the Decision Making Protocol had been produced. 
 

The following person spoke on the application : 
 
(a)    Applicant    -   Tom Stebbing, agent. 

 
The Committee commended the Officers in finding a solution to the issue 

about parking provision in relation to the application site. It was noted that by 
virtue of the proposed condition the dwelling could not be occupied until the 
scheme for the provision of the on-street parking bays had been fully 

implemented and a concern was expressed that there might be some delay 
between completion of the dwelling and the carrying out of works by the 

County Council to delineate the parking bays within the highway. Officers 
responded by advising that such matters were dealt with by way of 
application to the County Council and the likely length time involved in this 

process was not known. It would be up to the applicant’s agent to endeavour 
to achieve a timely implementation of the parking provision element of the 

scheme but it was noted that all parties, including the applicant, had agreed 
the draft wording of the condition. 
 

Decision 
 

Permission be granted. 
 

274. Householder Planning Application DC/16/1578/HH  

 
(i) Single storey front and rear extensions; and (ii) garage conversion 
at 14 Hepworth Avenue, Bury St. Edmunds for Mr and Mrs Henthorn 

 
This application was before the Committee because one of the applicants was 

a member of the Borough Council’s staff. 
 
Decision 



 
Permission be granted. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.30am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


